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JEFF W. REISIG

DISTRICT ATTORN}/E}Y OF YOLO COUNTY F |

By: Deanna Hays/235527 i
Supervising Deputy District Attorney \A’Oiﬁguggggf Court
301 Second Street pri 3,
Woodland, California 95695 AGantt

Telephone {530} 666-8180
Entry No.: 318408
Attorney for the People

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
COUNTY OF YOLO

Case No. CR2028-14258

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF

CALIFORNIA, Indictment

Plaintiff,
Vs,

TAMMY KIKU MACHADO (01/20/1980)

Defendant {s)

A Grand Jury of the County of Yolo, State of California,
hereby accuses by this Indictment, the following defendants Qf
committing, in the County of Yolo, the following crimes:

\ COUNT 1
[MORTGAGE FRAUD]

Count 1 : On or about July 1, 2025, TAMMY KIKU MACHADC did
commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 532f(a) (1) of
the California Penal Code, MORTGAGE FRAUD, in that TAMMY KIKU
MACHADO did deliberately make any misstatement,
misrepresentation, or omission during the mortgage lending

process with the intention that it be relied on by a mortgage
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lender.
COUNT 2
[WILLFULLY FALSE RETURN]

Count 2 : On or about Jgne 5, 2025, TAMMY KIKU MACHADO did
commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 18705{a) (1) of
the California Revesnue and Taxation Code, WILLFULLY FQLSE
RETURN, in that TAMMY KIKU MACHADO did willfully and unlawfully
make and subscribe a returh, statement, and other document, that
contained and was verified by a written declaration that it was
made under penalty of perjury, and which they did not believe to
be true and correct as to e%ery material part, for the tax year
2024.

COUNT 3
- [WILLFULLY EALQE RETURN]
Count 3 : On or about April 14, 2024, TAMMY KIKU MACHADO

{|did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 19705 (a) (1)

of the California Revenue and Taxation Code, WILLFULLY FALSE
RETURN, in that TAMMY KIKU MACHADC did willfully and unlawfully
make and subscribe a return, statement, and other document, that
contained and was verified by a written declaration that it was
made under penalty of perjury, and which they did not believe to
be true and correct as to every material part, for the tax vear
2023. '
COUNT 4
[CHILD ENDANGERMENT]

Count 4 : On or about July 1, 2025, TAMMY KIKU MACHADO did

commit a FELDNY, namely, a violation of Section 273a({a}) of the

California Penal Code, ABUSING OR ENDANGERING HEALTH OF A CHILD,
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in that TAMMY KIKU MACHADO did willfully and unlawfully, under

{|circumstances and conditions likely to produce great bodily harm

and death, did willfully cause and permit said child to be
placed in such a situation that the child's person and health
was endangered, to wit, authorizing the possession and storage
of dangerous fireworks, explosives, destructive devices, and
materials to create destructive devices, in the “Yellow Shop,”
the “Warehouse,” and Storage Containers near the residence of
SAMUEL ELMO MACHADO and TAMMY KIKU MACHADO.
COUNT 5
[ANIMAL CRUELTY]
Count 5 : On or about July 1, 2025, TAMMY KIKU MACHADO did

commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 5%7(a) of the

{california Penal Code, KILLING, WOUNDING OR TORTURING ANIMALS,

in that TAMMY KIKU MACHADC did willfully, unlawfully, and

maliciously kill, maim, mutilate, torture, and wound an animal.

A TRUE BILL, and with a finding that the requirements

of Penal Code section 923{c}) have been satisfied.

Foreman of tIré Grand Jury ¢f the
County of Yolo, State of California
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Presented by the foreman of the Grand Jury in the presence
of .the Grand Jury in the Superior Court of the County of Yolo,

State.of California, and filed as recorded of said Court the

‘5 day of April, 2026.

NAMES OF WITNESSES EXAMINED BY THE GRAND JURY ON THE FINDING OF

THE FOREGOING INDICTMENT:

Brent Dawson
Nathan Hutson
Shad Begley
Kenneth Pierce
Bryan Gouge
Christine LoVette
Michael Briw
Maria Melendexz
Maria Soriano

Joseph Crocker

Julian Voller

Salvador Gonzalez
Nicholas Schroeder
Kelly Kensic

Pete Imsand

Scott Doolittle

Stephanie Cormier
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Rebecca Berhens
Jeremy Hembree
Russell Fener
Matthew Martin
ﬁarpreet Dulai
Curtis Lawrence
Monica Lopez
Brett McNabb
Tonya Tolentino
Jennifer Davis
Kathy King

Tom McLaughlin

Christopher Kumata

John Sadlowski
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